FUBLIC UTILITIES QAMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

QOMMISSION AINISORY & OOMPILIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTIQ NO. W-3428
Water Utilities Branch December 19, 1988

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3428) FULTOH WATER OOMPANY, (FWC). ORDER
AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE FRODUCING $18,703
OR 16.0% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE,

FWC, by draft advice letter aoccepted by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch)
on May 31, 1988, requested authority under Section VI of General Order {G.0.)
96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for water
service by $23,435 or 19.9%. FWC estimates that 1988 gross revenue of
$117,677 at present rates would increase to $141,112 at proposed rates and
would produce a rate of returm on rate base of 5.02%., FHWC sexves 767 flat
rate custonmers on the north shore of lake Tahoe, approximately ore mile
southwest of the community of Camelian Bay, Placer OCounty.

The present flat rates became effective January 1, 1984 pursuant to
Resolution W-3147 dated Noverber 16, 1983 which authorized a general rate

increase.

The Branch made an independent analysis of FWC's summary of earnings.
Appendix A shows FWC's and the Branch's estinated sumnary of eamings at
present, requested and adopted rates. Appendix A shows differences in
reverte, expenses arnd rate base,

The Branch's estimates of revenue are slightly lower than FWC's because the
Branch uséd more recent recorded figures for the nurber of customers that
were not available to FWC when it prepared its estimate.

The differences in estimates for operating expenses are in purchased power,
transportation, office services amd rent, office supplies, insurance,
expense, requlatory commission expense, depnec:.aticn, property tax and inocome

_The Branch's $25,284 estimate of purchased power is higher than FWC's
$23,493. The Branch accepted FWC's estimate of electric power usage and
applied Sierra Pacific Power Company's latést power rates effective
May 1, 1988 which were not available to FWC when it made its estimate.




The Branch's $2,674 estimate of transportation expense is lower than FWC's
$5,000. For the oost of opérating FWC's pickup, the Branch estimated the
daily rileage needed based on the size of the sexrvice area amd the distance
to the nearest saurce of supplies, and applied a rate of $0.21 per mile, the
rate allowed by the Intermal Revennue Service for husiness use., FWC offered
no support for its $0.30 per mile figure, FWC also included the estimated
oost for operating its backhoe. The Branch accepted FWC's hourly backhoe
rate but reduced the mumber of hours per year to reflect only its usage for
repair work. Much of FWC's backhoe use is on construction jobs for which the
backhoe's ocosts should be capitalized.

FKC included in its office supplies expense estimate various items which
shauld have been classified as office services and rents. The Branch
acocpted FWC's total estimate but reclassified $1,600 based on an inspection

of 1987's reocorded expenses for these accounts,

The Branch's $4,090 estimate of insurance expense is much lower than FWC's
$11,000. In addition to the water utility, FWC operates a very large
plumbing company under the corporate name, and its owner also does ocutside
accamting and consulting work. FWC's insurance policy oovers both its
utility and plumbing operation, so the Branch prorated the fire and
liability amounts. The Branch oonsidered FWC's insurance on vehicles to be
included in the transportation expense estimate.

FrC estimated $1,000 for general expenses. ‘The Branch included $550, the
reocorded 1987 amount FWC incurred for various utility-related organization
fees and expenses, swch as dues paid to the North Tahoe Water Purveyors
Association. The amounts eliminated were primarily for charitable and civic
donations and gifts unrelated to providing water service.

For its estimate of regulatory commission expense, FWC inappropriately used
its interest expense from various short term loans. Interest oosts are not
properly included in expenses; rather they are recoverable through the retum
on rate base.

The Branch's estimate of depreciation expense is lower than FWC's. The
difference is due to the Branch's lower estimate of plant as explainad below,
and to FWC's use of a much higher depreciation rate of 4.09% for tést year
1588. The Branch performed a straight line remaining life depreciation study
as prescribed in the Comnission's Standard Practice U-4, '"Determination of
Straight Line Remaining Life Depreciation Aoccruals," to arrive at its 2,76%
rate.

The Branch recommerds that FWC be directed to use a composite depreciation
rate of 2.76% until a future straight line remaining life depreciation study
reviewed by the Branch indicates that a revision is warranted.

The Branch's éstimate of property taxes is slightly higher than FWC's because
the Branch used FWC's previously recordaed property taxes amd escalated by 2%
per year as allowed by state law.




The Branch's fiqures for incore taxes reflect cwrrent rates under the federal
TaX Reform Act of 1986 and the corresponding state rates for 1988. FWC did
not include calanations supporting its income tax estimates.

Tha significant differences in rate base are in plant in sexvice,
depreciation reserve, advances, and working cash.

The Branch's estimate of average plant in service is lower than ¥FWC's Gue to
the Branch's not having included three of the four pickup trucks listed as
plant by FWC  As noted abave, FWC's owner also operates a very large
plurbing business, and all of these vehicles are used by both concemms. The
three older vehicles are nearly fully depreciated, so thé Branch's renwval of
then amd their associated depreciation reserve had little effect on rate
base. FWC added a single new pickup truck in 1988 which the Branch did
include in its plant estimate.

The Branch's estimate of depreciation reserve is oconsiderably lowex than
FWC's. In prior years, FWC used depreciation rates ranging fron 4.09% to
4.93%, ruch higher than the 3.58% derived in its last rate proceeding in
1983. The Branch corrected the depreciation reserve entries back to 19383
using the proper 3.58% rate, aml for 1988 used the 2.76% rate resulting from
its straight line remaining life depreciation study as described earlier.
The Branch also adjusted the reserve for the rerxwal of three vehicles as
moted in the plant discussion above.

To prevent future inoonsistencies between the figures adopted by the
Comnission and FWC's anmial reports, the Branch recommends that FWC be
directed to record on its books of acoount the depreciation reserve and plant
in service beginning balances upon which the average amounts adopted in this
resolution are based. Those balances are $422,224 for plant in service and
$224,417 for depreciation reserve as of December 31, 1987,

The Branch's estimate for advances for construction is higher than FW(C's
because the Branch corrected an érror in which FWC carried an incorrect
anount forward in 1986.

The purpose of a working cash allowance is to pay a retum to utility owners
for funds invested in the company to meet expenses before receipt of the
oorresparding revermaes. Bécause all of FWC's reveruwes oome from billings
rendered six months in advance, it recejves its revenes well before its
expenses come due. The Branch therefore éid not include an amount for

working cash.

FWC's draft advice letter requested rates which it estimated would produce a
raté of return on rate base of 5.02%. The Branch recommends a rate of retum
of 10.50%, the midpoint of the 10.25% to 10.75% standard rate of retum rarge
recommended by the Acoounting and Financial Branch of Commission Advisory and
compliance Division for small, 100% equity financed water utilities.




-

. FWC was informed of the Branch's differing views of revemwes, expenses amd
rate base and has stated that it accepts the Branch's estimates. ’

A notice of the proposed rate increase and public meeting was malled to each
austomer on June 6, 1988. Five letters of protest have been received. Four
letters were from part time residents protesting the fact that FWC does not
offer seasonal ratés. The Branch believes that FWC's anual rates are
equitable because most of the utility's oosts (76%) are fixed and do mot
decréase when customers are absent during the off season. raditiomally,
FWC!s service area sexrves primarily residential resort property. Since those
who would benefit from seasonal rates would be primarily second homes or
season:il rentals, arrmial rates should ot cause those customers undue
hardship .

The fifth protest was a petition signed by seven customers cormplaining of
lad noises in the pipes. FWC's owner states that noises in the pipes are
due to low flow in the off season, the valving necessary due to various
pressure zones, and purps occasionally starting and stopping at higher than
normal cperating pressures. Fulton is working on eliminating these problens
by trying various modifications in the operation ¢f the system.

The Branch recently responded by letter to those who protested, conveying the
results of its investigation and explaining why it is reconmerding an

. On June 30, 1988 an informal public meeting was held near the service area in
Kings Beach. Only four custorers attended. A Branch representative

' conducted the meeting and FWC's owner was there to answer questions. One

- customer stated that anmial rates were unfair to part-time customers.
Another ocomplained of sediment and rust in the water and noted that when the
mains are flushed by opening hydrants, the problen ceases.

Branch ergineers oonducted a field investigation of FWC's sexvice area on
July 1, 1988. Visible portions of the systen were inspected, pressures
checked, and company records researched. The inspection included a visit to
the customer who complained of rust and sediment in the water. The main

= serving the custonmer had been flushed earlier in the day and thé customer

: scemed satisfied. No major water supply or water quality problems were
found. Overall, the inspection revealed that service is satisfactory.

According to the Placer County Ervironmental Health Department, FWC's water
meets all state quality standards. ‘There are no outstanding Commission

orders requiring system improvements.

FWC has four intake points in Lake Tahoe and foresees no problems with water
supply. Averay> water use per customer is moderate. No special conservation
measures are needed at this time.




All of FWC's customers are flat rate, although it does have a metered rate
schedulé and its tariff gives it the authority to convert customers from flat
rate to metered. The Branch réconmends increasing flat rates overall by the
gysten average increase, but reallocating the rates for each conection size
to match the OCommission's standard meter ratios. Rates on the Public Fire
Hydrant Service schedule would not charge. ‘The Arrmual General Metered Rate
schedule would be revised consistent with the Commission's rate design policy
for water companies established by Decision 86-05-064 which calls for phasing
out lifeline rates, allows for reduction of multiple blecks to a single block
and reoovery of up to 50% of fixed expenses through the metéred sexvice
chaxrge. Qustomers using the estimated system average of 11 ocf (one Oof is
oné hundred cubic feet) per month would pay the same at metered rates as at
flat rates. Since there are no metered customers, neither the utility's
revernes nor customers' bills are affected by the revised metered rate

schedule.

The Branch reocommends that the Commission authorize an irncrease in gross
anmal reveme of $18,703 or 16.0%. This increase provides a 10.50% rate of

rebum on rate base in test year 1988,

At the Branch's recomnended rates shown in Appendix B, the bill for a typical
flat rate customer with a 3/4-inch sexvice connection would increase from
$12.50 per month to $14.50 per month (16.0%). A comparison of present and
recomnended rates is shown in Appendix C,

FINDINGS

1. 'The Branch's recommended summary of earmings (Appendix A) is reasonable
and should be adopted.

2. The rates recommended by the Branch (Appendix B) are réasonable and
should be authorized.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's recommendations
are réasonable ard should be adopted. .

4. FWC should use a 2,76% depreciation aoccrual rate until a straight line
remaining life depreciation study reviewed by the Branch indicates that a
revision Is warranted.

5. FWC should be réquired to record on its books of acoomt the plant in
service and depreciation reserve béginning balances upon which the average
amounts adopted in this resolution are based, and to reflect those balances
in its 1588 anvmal report to the Commission. Those balances are $422,224 for
gant in service and $224,417 for depreciation reserve as of becember 31,

87.

6. The rate increasé authorized herein is justified and thé resulting rates
are just and reasonable.




IT IS ORDERED that!

Authority is granted under Public utilities code Section 454 for Fulton
Water Company to file an advice letter {ncorporat the summary of eamings
and revised rate schédles attached to this resolut

fvely, and concurrently to cancel its presently effective rate
Schedule Nos. 1A and 2RA.  Its filing shall comply with General Order 96-A.
The effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the date of filing.

2. Fulton Water Company shall use a 2.76% depreciation accrual rate until a
future straight line remaining life depreciation study reviewed by the Water
Utilities Branch indicates that a revision is warranted.

Fulton Water Oompany shall reocord on its books of acocount the plant in
service and depreciation reserve beginning balances upon which the average
anounts adopted in this resolution are based, and shall reflect those

balances in its 1988 anmual report to the Oonnission.
4. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Conmission
at its reqular meeting on Decemker 19, 1988. The following Conmissioners
approved it:

STANLEY W. HULETT

President
DONALD VIAL .
FREDERICK R DUDA VR
G. MITCHELL WILX } -
JOHN B OHANL\.M Vi R, WEISSER 7 .
; Executive Director




Test Year 1988

|
| Iten

| Utility Estimated |
| Present |Requested |
| Rates | Rates |

Branch Bstimated

|
Present | Requested | Adopted |

Rates

Rates

Rates

Operating Reverne
Metered
Flat Rate
Total Revermie

Operating Expenses
Purchased Fower
Other Volume Related
Erployee Labor
Materials
Contract Work
Office Salaries
Management Salaries
Transportation
Pensions & Benefits
Office Sexrv. & Rent
office Supplies
Professional Services
Insurance
General BExpense
Reg. Oom, Expense

Subtotal

Depreciation Exp.
Tax
Payroll Tax
Inoce Taxes
Total Deductions

Net Reavernue

Rate Base
Average Plant
Avg. Depr. Reserve
Net Plant
1esst Advances
Oontl.rib.xtia's

Plus: Working Cash

Mat'l & Supplies 2,000

Rate of Retum

1/ FWC shows 5.02%

¢ o ¢ 0
117,677 141,112

¢
117,227

0
135,930

117,677 141,112

[t [
o B W
- -

5338833

- N
o N
- . W
W s
O

- W

- -
[
[0 4

- o

-

-

N
Q:J\-D-b-
[\
QO i Do
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

$5588.5585588
23333

-
-

-
N b=t B Do
-

o]

117,227

25,284
1,361
12,000
4,000
500
4,000
24,000
8,000

"
z
S
z

259,500
211,414
1,250
18,960
1,500
2,000

259,500
211,414
1,250
18,960
1,500

194,704 194,704

(Loss)

111,238
6,089
444,224
230,536
213,688
1,520
18,855
0
2,000

195,313

5.04% 1/ 3.12%

135,930

25,284
1,361
4,000

[
e NN e 0O N e e
83838

-

-
=]
-~
b

0
WY

8% 2832888

-

O W
=
805
)
w

444,224
230,536
213,688
1,520
18,855
0

2,000

195,313

12.33%

115,423

20,507

444,224
230,536
213,688
18,855
o

195,313

10.50%




APPENDIX B
Page 1

FULTON WATER OOMPARY
Schodule No. JA

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service fumished on an
annual basis.

TERRTTORY

An area located approximately oné mile southwest of
Camelian Bay, lake Tahoe, Placer County.
RATES

Quantity Rate:
All water, per 100 cu. ft. .. $ 081

Anrmal Service Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/4-inch meter . § 60.00
For 3/4"indl meter tsedssssitNasanean 66-00
For l*inCh meter .iiiinscissense 6 90-00
For 1 I/Z“imh meter seraNBNANRONESAREOS 126.00
For 2—inCh meter sssatisNRARR BN EB USRS 162-00
FOI‘ 3" ind‘ meter samrleEEENRRBIRDORS 288-00
For 4"inch meter secdisslEIRBANAIRRRY 408-00

The service charge applies to all metered service
comnections. To it is added the charge for water used
at the quantity rate.

(Continued)




APPENDIX B -
Page 2

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE (Continued)

SPECTAL QONDITIQNS

1. The anmual service charge applies to sexvice during the
12-month period oormencing January 1 and is due in advance. If a
resident of the area has been a custorer of the utility for at
least 12 months, he may elect, at the beginning of the calendar
year, to pay prorated service charges in advance at intervals of (T)
less than one year in accordance with the utility's established
billing periods for water used. (T)

2. ‘The charge for water used may be billed monthly, (T)
bimonthly or quarterly, at the option of the utility.
(D)

3. The opening bill for metered service, except upon
conversion fram flat rate service, shall be the established
anmal service charge for the service. where initial service is
established after the first day of any year, thé portion of such -
anmual charge applicable to the current year shall be determined —_—
by miltiplying the anrmal charge by one three-hundred-sixty-fifth
(1/365) of the number of days remaining in the year. The balance
of the payment of the initial anmual charge shall be credited
against the charges for the succeeding anmial period in which
service is taken. If service is not oontirued for at least one
year after the date of initial service, no refund of the initial
annial charges shall be due the custarer.




APPENDIX B
Page 3

FULTOH WATER QUMPANY
Schedule No. 2RA
ANMUAL RESIDENTTAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water sexvice
fumished on an annual basis.

TERRTTORY

An area located approximately one mile soutlwest of Camelian
Bay, Lake Tahoe, Placer County.

RATES

For a single-family residential
unit, including premises:

Served through a 3/4-inch service «ecieess § 174,00
l‘m SeIViw sasesee 237-00
1 l/Z"iIl’:h Sewiw IR REER] 333.“)

For each additional single-fanily
residential unit on the same

premises and served by the same
mim A GOt NBEPHSESAARGREBGESESRARBIRNED

SPECTAYL, QONDITICMES

1. For service oovered by the above classification, if the
utility so elects, a meter shall be installed and service
provided under Schedule No. 1A, Anmual General Metéred Sexrvice, (T)
effective as of the first day of the following calendar month.
where the flat rate charge for a period has been paid in advance,
refund of the prorated difference between such flat rate payment
and the metéred service charge for the same period shall be made (T)
on or hefore that day. :

(Contirued)




APPENDIX B
Page 4

Schedule No. 2RA
ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE (Contirued)

2. The anmual flat rate charge applies to service during
the 12-month period camencing Janvary 1 and is due in advance.
Ifapennamntr&sidentofthearea}asbeenaaxstcnerofthe
utility for at least 12 months, he ray elect, at the beginning of
the calendar year, to pay prorated flat rate charges in advance
at intervals of less than one year (monthly, bironthly, or
quarterly) in acocordance with the utility's established billing
periods. A nonpermanent resident may elect to pay the arvmal
charge in two equal installrments. khere such a resident has
failed to pay tha first half of the anmal charge due Jamuary 1,
service will not be restored until the total avmal charge has

been paid.

— L
E————————__s

3. ‘The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the
established anmal flat rate charge for the service. Where

initial service is established after the first day of any year,
the portion of such annual charge applicable to the auarent year
shall be determined by miltiplying the anmual charge by one
three-hundred-sixty-fifth (1/355) of the number of days remaining
in the year. The balance of the payment of the initial anmal
charge shall be credited against the charges for the suoceading
anmal period in which service is taken. If service is not
contirued for at least one year after the date of initial service
no refund of the initial anmual charges shall be due the
austarer.




APPENDIX C
FULTON WATER OQUMPANY

QOMPARTSON OF RATES

Flat Rate Service Per Service Oonnection Per Year
Present Recamended  Percent
Rates Rates Incréase

For a single-fanily
residential unit,
{ncluding premises:

Served through at
3/4"mse.w.iw X ER NN NN $150.00
l“m Sel‘li% Asesas e baan 2@-@
11/2"%991\’1& (AR RN R NN NN 2550%

Each additional single-

family residential unit on

the same premises and served

by the same connection seeescnnans

Metered Rate Service

(There are currently no customers taking metered rate service.)




Federal Tax Rate:

State Tax Rate! 9.3%
_ 1ocal Franchise Rate: 0.0%
i Unoollectible Rate: 0.0%
Expenses:

1. Purchased Power

Sierra Pacific Power Co.
Rate Schedule
Effective Date of Schedule
¥Xwh Used Total

® gy cost

Service Charge
Signal Cost (Phone Line)
Total Purchased Power

2. Purchased Water
3. Pup Tax - Replenishment Tax

4. Payroll
Erployee Labor
office Salaries
Management Salaries
Total Payroll
rensions and Benefits
Payroll Taxes

5. A Valorem Taxes
£ Tax Rate
Assessed Value

L

2wy,
'

6. Water Testing

A-1
5/1/88
265,078

0.08908

>

23,613
324
1,347
25,284

Hone
None

$ 12,000

$
¢

L
4,000
24,000
40,000
8,000
3,651

1,985
1.07%
186,440

360




Service Connéctions

Flat Rate

3/4"1@ ..ll......l..ll.llll...‘...l..l....l 762
1—im‘l .Ill.....ll..l.llll"....ll.l......l 3
1“1/2“1@ -a.on.ooa-coo----.-c-o-oo-c-co-o.-o-___2_
Total Flat Rate 767

Additional flat rate units 7

Metered  None

Public firé hydrants 48
Metered Water Sales Used To Design Rates: 103,726 Ocf

ADOPTED TAX CALQUIATIONS
1988 Test Year

Federal

Tax Tax

Operating Revernes $ 135,930 $ 135,930
92,459 92,459

Expensés
Taxes Other Than Inoome 5,636 5,636
Depreciation Expense 11,235 11,235

Interest o
Taxable Inoame for Staté Tax 26,600

0

State Tax (8 9.3%) 2,474 2,474

Taxable Inoome for FIT 24,126
Federal Inocome Tax (8 15%) 3,619

Total Inocome Tax 6,093




